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1. 

Case No. 79/12-169 
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DECISION 

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby accepted 
and adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above-entitled matter, 
except that, pursuant to Government Code section 11517(c) (2) (C), the typographical errors in 
the Proposed Decision are corrected as follows: 

1. Page 1, caption, Thao Van Nguyen: The street name "Honda" is corrected to read 
"Hondo." 

2. Page 1, caption, Thomas Nguyen: The suite number "#394" is corrected to read 
"#304." 

3. Page 1, caption, Thomas Nguyen: The zip code "82117" is corrected to read 
"92117." 

4. Page 2, paragraph #1, line. 2, under Jurisdictional Matters under Factual Findings: 
The Accusation No. "7912-169" is corrected to read "79/12-169." 

Th is Decis ion shall becom e effective -'1Y(qc...AAD<C.!~t/L-"'!...=--j-----.:./-J.!----,{){),,--,=:.....:../.f-.-£ 

Frs 0~11 
DATED: _----'--'L"'-'=---_----'L:,:U_'--" __ 

2. 

Assistant Chief Counsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
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PROPOSED DECISION 

Abraham M. Levy, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, 
State of California, heard this matter in San Diego, California, on October 7. 2013. 

G. Michael German. Deputy Attorney General, Department of Justice, State of 
California, represented complainant Patrick Dorais, Acting Chief, Bureau of Automotive 
Repair (the Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs, State ofCalitornia. 

William D. Ferreira, Attorney at Law, represented respondents Thao Van Nguyen and 
Thomas Nguyen, who were present throughout the disciplinary proceeding. 

On October 7, 2013, the record in the disciplinary proceeding was opened; 
jurisdictional documents were presented; a stipulation was recited; and opening statements 
were gi ven. At the close of the hearing, the record was len open to give complainant the 
opportunity to submit a response to respondents' trial brief and to give respondents the 
opportunity to submit a reply brief Both parties submitted briefs. On October 24, 2013. the 
record was closed, and the matter was submitted. 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

Stipulation Dismissing Thomas Nguyenfrom the Second Amended Accusution 

At the time of hearing, complainant dismissed all causes of action in the amended 
accusation against Thomas Nguyen. In return. Thomas Nguyen agreed to accept and be 
bound by a citation the Board will issue with the same violations contained in the citation 
that had been withdrawn and incorporated into the second amended accusation. Thomas 
Nguyen further agreed to complete an 8-hour training course and submit proof of the 
completion of the training course within 30 days from receipt of the citation . 

.Jurisdictional Matters 

I. On September 20,2013, complainant signed the Second Amended Accusation 
in his official capacity as the Bureau's Chief. Second Amended Accusation No. 7912-169 
sought the revocation. suspension or placement on probation ofThao Van Nguyen's 
automotive repair dealer's registration, his smog station license, and his smog technician 
license as a result of Thomas Nguyen's and technician Alex Yeargen's inspections of a 2001 
Honda Prelude on January 30, 2012 and the inspection ofa 1986 Chevrolet on September 23, 
2010. The second amended accusation alleges that Thao Van Nguyen (respondent or 
respondent Nguyen) made misleading statements; committed acts that constitute fraud; 
violated sections of the Health and Safety Code and applicable regulations; and failed to 
include required intormation in an invoice. Complainant sought an order directing 
respondent to pay reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution. 
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Respondent timely filed a Notice of Defense. 

Re;,pondent 's Defenses and Arguments 

2. Respondent raised a number of defenses to the allegations contained in the 
second amended accusation. Respondent asserted that the Bureau improperly circumvented 
its established four-step disciplinary process by attempting to revoke respondent's Advanced 
Emission Specialist Technician license and that the Bureau improperly seeks to hold 
respondent Kearny Mesa Smog strictly liable for the misconduct of its technicians. In 
addition, respondent af1irmatively asserted the defense of impossibility because, respondent 
argued, the Bureau altered the vehicle's diagnostic system in order to prevent respondent 
from detecting the missing evaporative emission (EV AP) control system canister. Further, 
respondent claimed as af1irmative defenses that the Bureau had "unclean hands"; that the 
Bureau intentionally frustrated respondent's ability to perform the smog check inspection; 
that the Bureau intentionally and knowingly created an impossible scenario that a technician 
was tasked to perform; and that respondent's performance was excused under the present 
circumstances. 

In addition to these af1irmative defenses, during the hearing respondent argued that 
his technician license was immune to discipline because, effective August 1,2012, the 
Bureau reclassitied respondent's Advanced Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license to a 
Smog Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Inspector (EI) license. During the 
time period relevant to this matter, respondent held an EA license. 

License History 

3. On July 13, 2005, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 
No. ARD 240219 to respondent, the owner of Kearny Mesa Smog Check (Kearny Mesa). 
The registration is current and is in full force and effect. On July 22, 2005, the Bureau issued 
Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 240219 to respondent. In 2005, EA 
Technician License No. 151145 was issued to respondent. EA License No. 151145 expired 
on December 31, 2012. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 
3340.28, subdivision (e), EA License No. 151145 was reclassified as EO License No. 
151145 and EI License No. 151145, effective January 7, 2013. This license will expire on 
December 31, 2014. 

4. In 2003, EA Technician License No. 146585 was issued to Thomas Nguyen. 
EA License No. 146585 expired on October 15, 2012. Pursuant to California Code of 
Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), EA License 146585 was reclassified 
as EO License No. 146585 and EI License No. 146585, effective October 15,2012. This 
license will expire on October 31, 2014. 
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Prior Citations 

5. On June 1,2007, the Bureau issued citations C07-0967 and M07-0968 against 
respondent's technician and smog station licenses for passing a vehicle with a missing air 
suction valve. On January 29, 2010, the Bureau issued citations CIO-0758 and MIO-0759 
against respondent's technician and smog station licenses for passing a vehicle with the 
ignition timing adjusted beyond the manufacturer's specifications. On June 24, 2010, the 
Bureau issued citations CIO-1353 and MIO-1354 against respondent's technician and smog 
station licenses for passing a vehicle with a missing fuel evaporative canister. Respondent 
complied with each of these citations by paying fines and taking the required courses. 

On October 20,2010, the Bureau issued Citations C-2011-0494 and M2011-0495 
against respondent and Thomas Nguyen for passing a vehicle with the ignition timing 
sequence set beyond manufacturer's specifications. Respondent and Thomas Nguyen 
appealed this citation. 

On September 27,2012, the Bureau withdrew without prejUdice Citations C-2011-
0495 and M-2011-0495 dated October 20,2010, and filed against respondent and Thomas 
Nguyen. A hearing scheduled for October 8, 2012, was taken off calendar at complainant's 
request. The Bureau then incorporated the allegations contained in these citations into the 
sixth through twelfth causes of action of the second amended accusation. 

The September 23,2010 Undercover Operation 

6. On September 23,2010, Fernando Figueroa, an undercover operative of the 
Bureau, participated in a Bureau undercover operation at respondent's licensed establishment 
in San Diego, using a 1986 Chevrolet Monte Carlo, license number # I RCE654. Previously, 
Bureau staff tampered with the Monte Carlo's emissions control system by advancing the 
engine's ignition timing 10 degrees before top dead center (BTDC), a setting beyond the 
manufacturer's specification.' Figueroa drove the vehicle to the facility and requested a 
smog inspection. He recei ved a written estimate. 

Thomas Nguyen performed the test. After he completed the test, Thomas Nguyen 
gave Figueroa an invoice and a VIR that indicated the vehicle had passed the inspection. 
Thomas Nguyen wrote in the note section of the invoice the following: 

Timing about 3 degrees (beyond manufacturer's specification). 
Very hard to see. Parallax error - see on an angle. Anywhere 
between 3 to 6 degrees (beyond specifications). 25 degrees 

, A vehicle's ignition timing sequence is the angle relative to piston position and 
crankshaft angular velocity where a spark will occur in the combustion chamber near the end 
of the compression stroke. A vehicle that does not have a timing sequence performing 
according to manufacturer's specifications will not operate efficiently. 
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beyond specification without. Disconnect 4 wires. Rule in 
favor of consumer-passed. We cannot be exact. 

The information relating to the test and the test result was transmitted by modem from 
respondent's Emission Inspection System (EIS) to the Bureau's database and to the 
Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV). 

After the operation, Figueroa delivered the Monte Carlo to Program Representative 
Robert A. Dearie. Dearie took photos of the vehicle, received the invoice Figueroa obtained, 
and noted the vchicle mileage. Dearie also logged the vehicle into a Bureau storage unit. 
Program Representative Dearie subsequently released the vehicle to the Bureau's Oceanside 
facility on October 26, 20 I O. 

7. Daniel Woods is a Program Representative with the Bureau assigned to the 
Bureau's documentation lab in Fontana. 

Prior to the undercover operation, Woods adjusted thc ignition timing from the 
correct ignition base timing of 0 degrees top dead center (TDC) to the incorrect timing of 10 
degrees before top dead center (BTDC). He performed two smog inspections on the Monte 
Carlo and issued two Vehicle Inspection Reports (VIR) dated September 3, 2010, and 
October 26.2010. In both VIR reports, Woods failed the Monte Carlo and documented the 
ignition timing sequence as 10 degrees BTDC. 

The ignition timing sequence on the Monte Carlo is identified on the vehicle's under
hood label. The correct timing sequence is also readily available to technicians through the 
Emission Control Application Guide (Mitchell Guide). Woods installed a tamper indicator 
on the distributor housing to detect distributor rotation that would be required to adjust the 
timing. After the vehicle was returned from the undercover operation at respondent's station 
and delivered to the Oceanside facility on October 26,2010, Woods confirmed that the 
sequence was 10 degrees BTDC. The tamper indicator remained intact atler the undercover 
operation. 

The January 30, 2012 Undercover Operation 

8. On January 30, 2012, Atsumi Flores, an undercover operative of the Bureau, 
participated in a Bureau undercover operation at respondent's licensed establishment in San 
Diego, using a 2001 Honda Prelude, license number # 4PWH977. Previously, Bureau staff 
removed the Prelude's fuel evaporative canister.2 Flores drove the vehicle to the facility and 
requested a smog inspection. She received a written estimate. 

2 An evaporative canister is part of the evaporative system that is within thc emission 
system. While fuel is stored inside the tank, hydrocarbon pollutants build up and are retained 
inside this canister. The canister contains charcoal that absorbs the hydrocarbons. When the 
engine is started, a valve opens that allows fresh air to come in and purge the hydrocarbons 
into the air intake and then into the combustion chamber for burning. 
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Alex Yeargen3 performed the test. After he completed the test, Yeargen gave Flores 
an invoice and a VIR that indicated the vehicle had passed the inspection. 

The information relating to the test and the test result was transmitted by modem from 
respondent's EIS to the Bureau's database and to the DMV. 

After the operation, Figueroa delivered the Monte Carlo to Program Representative 
Kevin McKee. McKee took photos of the vehicle, received the invoice Flores obtained, and 
noted the vehicle mileage. McKee also logged the vehicle into a Bureau storage unit. The 
Prelude was subsequently released to the Bureau's Fontana Documentation facility on 
February 3, 2010. 

9. Paul Hsu is a Program Representative with the Bureau assigned to the 
Bureau's documentation lab in Fontana. 

Prior to the undercover operation, Hsu removed the fuel evaporative canister 
(canister) and performed two smog inspections on the Prelude on January 5, 2012. Hsu took 
photos of the Prelude with the canister installed and with the canister missing. In both VIR 
reports, Hsu tailed the Prelude. He issued two VIR reports betore the undercover operation. 
In these reports, he noted that the fuel evaporative controls were "missing." On February 8, 
2012, after the vehicle was returned from the undercover operation, Hsu performed two 
additional smog inspections and prepared two more VIR reports. Again, in both of these 
VIR reports, Hsu failed the Prelude. He again noted that the fuel evaporative controls were 
missing. 

10. I n instructions he prepared for the undercover operator, Hsu wrote the 
following in the vehicle's transition log: 

When the vehicle is cold, start vehicle, and let it idle tor 10 
minutes to warm it up. Shut off ignition, and restart, drive 
normally. This will prevent [illegible] from running and 
causing MIL (Malfunction Indicator Lamp). 

11. The canister was identified by a schematic on the Prelude's under-hood label 
as part of the Prelude's fuel evaporative emission controls. The manufacturer's manual also 
identifies the canister. The missing canister was noticeable upon a thorough inspection. But, 
the missing canister was ditticult to notice, as the Bureau's photos show. The canister was 
behind a number of wires and hoses that made its absence hard to note. 

) Yeargen was a licensed smog check technician at Kearny Mesa Smog. The Bureau 
was unable to determine his whereabouts. 
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Respondent's Evidence 

12. Thomas Nguyen testitied regarding his inspection of the Monte Carlo. He 
found it very difficult to see the Monte Carlo's ignition timing sequence. To see the timing 
sequence, he stood on the vehicle's bumper. After engaging in some effort to see the timing 
sequence, he measured three degrees and passed the vehicle knowing that the Bureau 
accepted a three degree margin of error. He notated his efforts in the invoice in case the 
Bureau questioned his inspection. 

13. Respondent also testi fied. He has a background as a mechanical engineer 
prior to purchasing Kearny Smog. He has owned Kearny Mesa Smog since 2005. 

14. After the 2007 and 2010 citations, respondent created procedures for his 
employees to follow when performing smog inspections. He modified the station's invoice 
to include the systems and devices on vehicles the technicians must inspect. The technicians 
were instructed to document their inspections in the note section of the invoices. Respondent 
provided them with all necessary reference materials. He also investigated the background, 
education, training and experience of technicians who applied to work for him. 

The Disciplinary Guidelines 

15. The BAR's disciplinary guidelines provide in part 

Accusations are tiled by the Bureau only in cases it deems 
serious. The Bureau's emphasis is on disciplining licensees who 
show a pattern of abuse or willful misconduct in dealing with 
the public. The following guidelines were formulated for 
licensees who are found to have committed substantial 
violations .... 

16. The BAR's disciplinary guidelines provide in part: 

To toster uniformity of penalties and to make sure our 
licensees and registrants understand the consequences of 
violations of the Automotive Repair Act ... , the Bureau 
of Automotive Repair has established these guidelines. 
The guidelines provide a range of penalties for each 
section of law found to have been violated. The Bureau 
requests that Administrative Law Judges take into 
account the "Factors in Aggravation and in Mitigation" 
listed below, when deciding the severity of the penalty 
within the range. 

[~J ... [~l 
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1. FACTORS IN AGGRAVATION 

I. Evidence that the unlawful act was part of a 
pattern of practice. 

[11] ... [11] 

n. Currently on probation for improper acts. 

[11] ... [11] 

r. Any other conduct which constitutes fraud or 
gross negligence. 

2. FACTORS IN MITIGATION 

a. Evidence that respondent accepted BAR's 
suggested resolution to consumer complaint. 

b. Evidence of voluntary participation in retraining 
for self or employees. 

c. Evidence of voluntary purchase of proper 
diagnostic cquipment and manuals. 

d. Evidence of temporary medical condition that 
prevented respondent from exercising supervision and 
control over employees or others, which led to 
wrongdoing. 

c. No loss to consumer and no damage to 
consumer's property ... 

f. Evidence that shop has taken spccific steps for 
retraining and has initiated steps to minimize recurrence. 

g. Evidence of resolution of all consumer 
complaints with a subsequent change in business 
practice. 

h. Evidence of internal control or audit designed to 
eliminate errors. 
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The absence of any new allegations or amendments to 
the accusation as originally filed, during the period 
between the filing of the accusation and the date the 
matter comes to hearing, in itself, shall not be regarded 
as evidence of mitigation. 

17. The recommended range of discipline for fraud is as follows: 

Conduct Constituting Fraud: Minimum: 
Revocation, stayed, 30 day suspension, 5 year 
probation; Maximum: Revocation. 

18. Thc recommended range of discipline for improper inspection and improper 
issuance of Certiticate of compliance is as follows: 

Minimum: Revocation of ARD & Station license, stayed 
30 day suspension of Station license 
2 year probation; Maximum: Revocation of ARD & Station 
License 

Affirmative Defenses 

19. Contention Improper Application of Strict Liability to Kearny Mesa Smog: 
Respondent's assertion that the Bureau improperly seeks to impose strict liability upon 
respondent is rejected. Respondent elected to have his employees perform smog inspections. 
Any violations of California's clean air legislation that these technicians committed occurred 
in the course of the performance of their duties and are attributable to respondent, dba 
Kearny Mesa Smog. lArenstein v. California State Ed ojPharmacy (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 
179, 192 ("If a licensee elects to operate his business through employees he must be responsible 
to the licensing authority for their conduct in the exercise of his license and he is responsible for 
the acts of his agents or employees done in the course of his business in the operation of the 
license.)"l Regulation of smog check station licenses would be impossible if smog check 
station owners could simply avoid their duty to comply with California's clear air legislation by 
hiring employees to perform the smog checks. 

20. Contention that Complainant Did Not Follow The Four-Step Disciplinary 
Process. Respondent argues that, because the Bureau initially elected to cite respondent 
under his EA license, the Bureau "can hardly change their [sic] tune based on alleged 
improper inspections ... by two other technicians," withdraw the citations and incorporate 
the allegations from the citation into the amended accusation. Respondent cited the Bureau's 
four-step disciplinary process as the basis of his argument. But, during the hearing, 
respondent did not ofter evidence concerning this process or why this process would bar 
complainant from bringing this action against respondent. Respondent also did not cite any 
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statutory or other authority to support this assertion4 As a result, respondent's argument that 
the Bureau may not pursue this action against respondent is not convincing and is not 
accepted. 5 

21. Contention Regarding Agency Misconduct; Impossibility of Performance; 
Frustration of Purpose. Respondent also argues that the Bureau intentionally altered the 
Prelude's diagnostic system to prevent respondent from detecting the missing EVAP control 
system canister. As a result, the Bureau has "unclean hands"; respondent's ability to perform 
the smog check inspection was frustrated; and the ability to perform the smog check 
inspection was, in fact made impossible. Under the circumstances, respondent argues, any 
violations should be excused. These arguments are also rejected.6 

According to respondent, Hsu prevented respondent from performing an adequate 
inspection of the Prelude's EVAP system because Hsu ensured that the MIL did not become 
illuminated and, because the MIL was not illuminated, respondent reasonably assumed that 
the canister was by the fuel tank or hidden underneath a fender or firewall. Respondent's 
assertions are without merit. 

Respondent's duty to ensure that the Prelude's fuel evaporative emission controls 
were installed in the Prelude did not depend on whether the Malfunction Indicator Lamp was 
lit, as respondent suggests. Respondent was required to verify that the fuel evaporative 
emission controls system was installed, whether the Malfunction Indicator Lamp was lit or 
not, and the Bureau did not prevent respondent from discovering that this canister was 
missing. The canister was part of the Prelude's emission controls system, and it was not 
installed in the Prelude. The canister's location was not a secret. It was identified on the 

4 According to the Bureau's disciplinary guidelines, the Bureau tiles accusations only 
for serious misconduct involving licensees who show a pattern of abuse or willful 
misconduct. By this measure, the Bureau was amply justified in tiling the accusation against 
respondent. Respondent has had a pattern of improperly issuing certificates of compliance. 
The Bureau cited respondent in 2007 and 20 I 0 for improperly issuing certificates of 
compliance. Likewise, in this matter, both citations concerned the improper issuance of 
certificates of compliance on two separate occasions. 

S The Bureau may discipline respondent's EO license ifhis dealer registration and/or 
smog check station license is revoked or suspended under Health and Safety Code section 
44078.8. 

" Respondent commented that it was "absolutely impractical for the technician to 
verifY all (EVAP) components (were) present," and that the technician "has to make 
assumptions based on the information obtained through his smog check inspection." Here, 
respondent argues that because the canister's absence was difficult to detect he should not be 
liable. The difficulty detecting the missing canister concerns whether or not respondent 
made a bona fide mistake and not whether he should be liable for not detecting the missing 
canister. 
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under-hood label and was further identified in the manufacturer's manual. Respondent's 
argument is not accepted. 

22. Contention that Complainant Cannot Proceed Against Respondent's EA 
License Because He Now Holds EIIEO Licenses. At the hearing respondent asserted that, 
because hc now holds EO and EI technician licenses and no longer holds an EA license, the 
second amended accusation should be dismissed. This argument is also rejected. The 
Bureau may suspend or revoke any additional license issued by the Bureau when the Bureau 
suspcnds or revokes a license under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8. This means 
that if respondent' s station license is revoked or suspended, his Smog Inspector and Smog 
Repair Technician licenses could also be revoked or suspended as "additional" licenses the 
Bureau issued to respondent. 7 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

Purpose of Administrative Disciplinary Proceedings 

1. Administrative proceedings to revoke, suspend, or impose discipline on a 
licensee are noncriminal and nonpenal; they are not intended to punish the licensee, but to 
protect thc public. (Su/la v. Board of Registered Nursing (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1195, 
1206.) 

Burden and Standard olProof 

2. In revocation proceedings, the Bureau must prove that charges in the 
Accusation are true and must do so using the preponderance of the evidence standard. 
(Imports Per/brmance et al. v. Department olConsumer Aflairs, Bureau o/Automotive 
Repair (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 911,916-918.) Respondents have the burden of establishing 
any affirmative defenses. 

3. The preponderance of the evidence standard applies in this disciplinary 
proceeding. 

Disciplinary Statutes 

4. Rusiness and Professions Code section 9884.7 provides: 

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer 
cannot show there was a bona tide error, may ... 

7 Since Health and Safety Code section 44072.8 applies to any additional licenses the 
Bureau issued respondent, it is not necessary to discuss the Bureau's reclassification of 
respondent's EA technician license as EI and EO licenses pursuant to California Code of 
Regulation, title 16, sections 3340.28 and 3340.29. 
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suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of 
an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts 
or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the 
automotive repair dealer, which are done by the 
automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, 
employee, partner, of1icer, or member of the automotive 
repair dealer. 

(I) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any 
means whatever any statement written or oral which is 
untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by 
the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be 
untrue or misleading. 

[~l " . [~l 

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud. 

[~l " . [~l 

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the 
provisions of this chapter or regulations adopted pursuant 
to it. ... 

5. Health and Safety Code section 44072.2 provides: 

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary 
action against a license as provided in this article if 
the liccnsee, or any partner, oflicer, or director thereof, does any 
of the following: 

(a) Violates any section of this chapter and the regulations 
adopted pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities. 

(b) [s convicted of any crime substantially related to the 
qualifications, functions, or duties of the license holder in 
question. 

(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director 
pursuant to this chapter. 

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit 
whereby another is injured. 
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(e) Has misrepresented a material fact in obtaining a license. 

(f) Aids or abets unlicensed persons to evade the provisions of 
this chapter. 

(g) Fails to make and keep records showing his or her 
transactions as a licensee, or fails to have those records available 
for inspection by the director or his or her duly authorized 
representative for a period of not less than three years after 
completion of any transaction to which the records refer, or 
retuses to comply with a written request of the director to make 
the records available for inspection. 

(h) Violates or attempts to violate the provisions of this chapter 
relating to the particular activity for which he or she is licensed. 

6. Health and Safety Code section 44072.8 provides: 

When a license has been revoked or suspended following a 
hearing under this article, any additional license issued under 
this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked 
or suspended by the director. 

Smog Check Inspections 

7. Health and Safety Code section 44032 provides: 

No person shall perform ... tests ... of emission control 
devices or systems of motor vehicles required by this 
chapter unless the person performing the test ... is a 
qualified smog check technician and the test ... is 
performed at a licensed smog check station. Qualified 
technicians shall perform tests of emission control 
devices and systems in accordance with Section 44012. 

8. Health and Safety Code section 44012 provides: 

The test at the smog check stations shall be performed in 
accordance with procedures prescribed by the 
department ... The department shall ensure, as 
appropriate to the test method, the following: 

l'lfJ ... ['lfl 
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(f) A visual or functional check is made of emission 
control devices ... The visual or functional check shall 
be performed in accordance with procedures prescribed 
by the department. ... 

9. Health and Safety Code section 44015, subdivision (b), requires smog check 
stations to issue certificates of compliance only when vehicles meet the requirements set 
forth under Health and Safety Code section 44012. 

10. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30, provides: 

A smog check technician shall comply with the 
following requirements at all times while licensed. 

(a) A licensed technician shall inspect, test and repair 
vehicles in accordance with section 44012 of the Health 
and Safety Code, section 44035 of the Health and Safety 
Code, and section 3340.42 ofthis article .... 

II. California Code of Regulation, title 16, section 3340.35, provides: 

(c) A licensed station shall issue a certificate of 
compliance or noncompliance to the owner or operator 
of any vehicle that has been inspected in accordance with 
the procedures specified in section 3340.42 of this article 
and has all the required emission control equipment and 
devices installed and functioning correctly ... 

12. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42, subdivision (e)( I), 
provides: 

(e) In addition to the test methods prescribed in this 
section, the following tests shall apply to all vehicles, 
except diesel-powered vehicles, during the Smog Check 
inspection: 

(I) A visual inspection of the vehicle's emissions 
control systems. During the visual inspection, the 
technician shall veri fy that the following emission 
control devices, as applicable, are properly 
installed on the vehicle: 

[~l ... [~l 
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(F) fuel evaporative emission controls, 

[~l ... [~l 

(H) ignition spark controls and 

(I) any emission control systems that are not 
otherwisc prompted by the (EIS), but listed as a 
requirement by the vehicle manufacturer. 

13. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.45 provides: 

All vehicle emission tests, visual inspections of the 
emissions control systems, functional inspections ofthe 
emissions control systems, liquid fuel leak inspections, 
and visible smoke tests shall be conducted at licensed 
smog check stations by licensed smog check technicians. 
The inspections shall be performed in accordance with 
the EI S test prompts and the inspection requirements and 
procedures prescribed in the Bureau's Smog Check 
Inspection Procedures Manual, dated August 2009, 
which is hereby incorporated by reference. 

False or Misleading Documents 

14. California Code of Rcgulations. title 16, section 3373 provides: 

No automotive repair dealer or individual in charge shall, in 
filling out an estimate, invoice, or work order, or record required 
to be maintained by section 3340.15(f) of this chapter, withhold 
therefrom or insert therein any statement or information which 
will cause any such document to be false or misleading, or 
where the tendency or effect thereby would be to mislead or 
deceive customers, prospective customers, or the public. 

Costs of EnjiJrcement 

15. Business and Professions Code section 125.3 provides: 

(a) Except as otherwise provided by law, in any ordcr 
issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before 
any board within the department ... the administrative 
law judge may direct a licentiate found to have 
committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to 
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pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the 
investigation and enforcement of the case. 

l~l " . [~l 

( c) A certified copy of the actual costs, or a good faith 
estimate of costs where actual costs are not available, 
signed by the entity bringing the proceeding or its 
designated representative shall be prima facie evidence 
of reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution of 
the case. The costs shall include the amount of 
investigative and enforcement costs up to the date of the 
hearing, including, but not limited to, charges imposed 
by the Attorney General. 

(d) The administrative law judge shall make a proposed 
finding of the amount of reasonable costs of 
investigation and prosecution of the case when requested 
pursuant to subdivision (a) .... 

16. California Administrative Code, title 1, section 1042, provides: 

(b) Except as otherwise provided by law, proof of costs 
at the Hearing may be made by Declarations that contain 
specific and sufficient facts to support findings regarding 
actual costs incurred and the reasonableness of the costs, 
which shall be presented as follows: 

(1) For services provided by a regular agency 
employee, the Declaration may be executed by the 
agency or its designee and shall describe the general 
tasks performed, the time spent on each task and the 
method of calculating the cost. For other costs, the bill, 
invoice or similar supporting document shall be attached 
to the Dcclaration. 

[~l " . [~l 

(4) The AL.J may pennit a party to present 
testimony relevant to the amount and reasonableness of 
costs. 

(c) The proposed decision shall include a factual finding 
and legal conclusion on the request for costs and shall 
state the reasons for denying a request or awarding less 
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than the amount requcsted. Any award of costs shall be 
specified in the order. 

CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE 

First CausefiJr Discipline 

17. Cause does not exist to discipline respondent's Automobile Repair Dealer 
registration pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(I). 
Section 9884.7 authorizes the discipline of an ARD registration for a false and misleading 
statement, except where the dealer can show there was bona fide error. Y cargen should not 
have issued the certificate of compliance for the Prelude since the EV AP canister was 
missing. But, Yeargen made a bona tide mistake when he missed the canister because the 
missing canister was difficult to detect, as the photos taken of the Prelude before the 
undercover operation show. Except for his error in failing to observe the missing canister, 
Yeargen carefully documented his inspection of the Prelude in the invoice he gave to the 
undercover operator. In the invoice note sections, he referenced the applicable Mitchel 
Guide section; he documented the integrity ofthe fuel cap and marked his note with a check 
mark; and he documented the Prelude's timing sequence. His care in inspecting the systems 
and devices on the Prelude sharply contrasts with his failure to discover the missing canister. 
Considering both the dit1iculty tin ding the missing canister and Yeargen's efforts to inspect 
other systems and devices on the Prelude, it is concluded that Yeargen made a bona tide 
error when he issued the certiticate of compliance for the Prelude with the missing canister. 
This cause for discipline is dismissed. 

Second Causefbr Discipline 

18. Cause does not exist to discipline respondent's registration under Business and 
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), for fraud. A preponderance of the 
evidence established that Yeargen made a bona fide error when he issued the certificate of 
compliance with the Prelude's EVAP canister missing. This cause of action is dismissed. 

Third and Fourth CausesfiJr Discipline 

19. Cause exists to impose discipline against respondent Kearny Mesa's license 
pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 44012, subdivisions (a) and (t), and 44012, 
subdivision (b), and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42, subdivision 
(e)(l). Respondcnt failed to determine that all emission control devices and systcms were 
installed and functioning correctly on the Prelude, and respondent incorrectly issued a 
certificate of compliance on January 30, 2012, for the Prelude with the EVAP canister 
mlSSll1g. 
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Fifth Cause/ill' Discipline 

20. Cause does not exist to discipline respondent Kearny Mesa's station license 
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d). It cannot be concluded 
that Yeargen committed a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act when he issued the certificate 
of compliance for the Prelude. Yeargen made a bona fide error when he issued the certificate 
of compliance for the Prelude and did not commit a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act. 

Sixt h Cause /iJr Discipline 

21. Cause does not exist to discipline respondent Kearny Mesa's dealer 
registration pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 9884.2. This section does not 
concern the documentation a dealer must include in an estimate or invoice for work to be 
done on a vehicle, and it cannot be a basis for discipline here. As possible authority for 
discipline under this cause of action, complainant cites, in the second amended accusation's 
legal authorities section but not in the sixth cause of discipline, California Code of 
Rcgulation, title 16, section 3373. This rule prohibits dealers from withholding information 
on an invoice or estimate that will cause any document to be false or misleading or that will 
have the "tendency or effect" to mislead or deceive consumers. It cannot be concluded that 
respondent's failure to include the odometer reading on the Monte Carlos's estimate and 
invoice was false or misleading. It also cannot be concluded that the failure to include the 
odometer reading on the estimate or invoice had the tendency or effect to deceive the 
consumer. This cause of action is dismissed. 

Seventh Cause/f)r Discipline 

22. Cause does not exist to discipline respondent Kearny Mesa pursuant to Health 
and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d). The preponderance of the evidence does 
not establish that respondent committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit that 
injured another on September 23, 2010 when Thomas Nguyen issued a certificate of 
compliance for the Monte Carlo with the ignition timing sequence not set according to 
manufacturer's specifications. 

Thomas Nguyen struggled to determine the correct timing sequence for the Monte 
Carlo as his notes in the invoice show and as he testified. He wrote that the timing was 
"about (three degrees before top dead center)," and the timing sequence was "very hard to 
see." He also wrote that there appeared to be a parallax error "anywhere between (three to 
six degrees before top dead center)." He noted further that the timing sequence was 25 
degrees before top dead center with the lour wires disconnected. Thomas Nguyen then wrote 
that he ruled in favor ofthe consumer and passed the vehicle. He qualified his ruling with 
the comment that he could not be "exact." 

Thomas Nguyen made serious ettorts to determine the correct ignition timing 
sequence. His ettorts show that he did not commit a fraudulent, dishonest or deceitful act 
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when he issued the certiticate of compliance for the Monte Carlo. He made a simple 
mistake. 

The Bureau appears to share this conclusion. During the hearing, the Bureau elected 
to dismiss the amended accusation charges against Thomas Nguyen and to cite him instead 
for his error in passing the Monte Carlo. The Bureau's decision to cite him for passing the 
Monte Carlo suggests that the Bureau believes he made a mistake and did not commit a 
dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act. For these reasons, the seventh cause of action is 
dismissed. 

Eighth and Ninth CausesfiJr Discipline 

23. Cause exists to discipline respondent's smog check station license pursuant to 
Health and Safety Code sections 44072.2, subdivision (a), 44012, subdivision (f), and 44015, 
subdivision (b). in addition to California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.35. 
subdivision (c), and 3340.42. Respondent issued a certificate of compliance on September 
23, 2010 for the Monte Carlo with the ignition timing sequence set beyond manufacturer's 
specifications. 

The Measure of Discipline 

24. As an aggravating factor under the Bureau's disciplinary guidelines, the 
Bureau previously disciplined respondent in 2007 and 2010 for issuing certificates of 
compliance to three vehicles that should not have passed inspection. In mitigation, 
respondent developed internal controls to avoid these kinds of mistakes from happening 
again. Respondent required technicians to document their inspections in writing in a detailed 
check list he provided them. 

Consistent, then, with the Bureau's disciplinary guidelines, a minimum period of 
probation would adequately protect the public. According to the Bureau's guidelines, the 
minimum recommended discipline is revocation stayed with a 30-day suspension period. 
Since respondent has taken good faith, meaningful, and specific steps before this action was 
initiated to prevent improper smog inspections, a departure from the recommendation of an 
actual period of suspension is warranted, and an actual suspension will not be imposed. 

Reimbursement oj"the Costs/i)/" Investigation and Enji)rcement 

25. Complainant seeks reimbursement of investigation and prosecution costs of 
$22,177.40. Respondents objected to this amount. In support of complainant's request for 
costs. complainant produced a declaration from William D. Thomas dated September 11, 
2013, that certified he had approved various investigative and enforcement costs attached to 
the declaration. The attachment did not describe the general tasks performed. This 
attachment was insufficient to support an award of costs under California Code of 
Regulations, title 1. section 1042. 
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26. Complainant also supplied a certification of costs signed by the deputy 
attorney general who prosecuted this disciplinary action. A schedule was attached to that 
declaration that described thc dates legal services were provided, the types of task involved. 
the hours t of work that was performed on that date, the professional's hourly rate, and a 
statement datc for the services provided, all of which was consistent with California Code of 
Regulations, titlc I, section 1042. But, many ofthc costs were incurred before the citations 
were withdrawn on September 27, 2012. Costs relating to the issuance of citations are not 
allowed under Business and Professions Code section 125.3. The costs incurred after 
Scptember 27, 2012 total $3,520. Of these, tive billing instances inadequately describe the 
legal services rendered as "case management" for a total of $850. This sum is deducted from 
$3.520. 

27. Consistent with the factors outlined by thc Supreme Court in Zuckerman v. 
Siale Board o{Chiropractic Examiners (2002) 29 Cal.4th 32 reasonable costs of enforcement 
and prosecution total $2,670. 

ORDERS 

Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 240219 issued to 
respondent Thao Van Nguycn, dba Kearny Mesa Smog Check, is revoked. However, the 
rcvocation is stayed and the registration placed on probation for a period of two years, 
subject to the following terms and conditions: 

a. During the period of probation, respondent Thao Nguyen, individually 
and dba Kearny Mesa Smog Chcck, shall 

i. Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing 
automotive inspections, estimates and repairs. 

ii. Post a prominent sign, provided by the Bureau, indicating the 
bcginning and ending dates of the suspension and indicating the reason for the suspension. 
The sign shall be conspicuously displayed in a location open to and frequented by customers 
and shall remain posted during the entire period of actual suspension. 

lll. Report in person or in writing as prcscribed by the Bureau of 
Automotive Repair. on a schedule set by the Bureau, but no more frequently than each 
quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in maintaining compliance with the terms 
and conditions of probation. 

iv. Report any financial interest which any partners, otliccrs, or 
owncrs of Kearny Mesa Smog may have in any other business required to be registered 
pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and Professions Code within 30 days of the 
effectivc date of this Decision. 
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v. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to inspect all 
vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of completion. 

vi. If an accusation is filed against respondent individually or dba 
Kearny Mesa Smog during the term of probation, the Director of Consumer Atfairs shall 
have continuing jurisdiction over this matter until the final decision on the accusation, and 
the period of probation shall be extended until such decision. 

Vll. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that 
respondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department 
may, after giving notice and opportunity to be heard temporarily or permanently invalidate 
the registration and/or suspend or revoke any of the licenses. 

Vlll, During the period of probation, respondent Thao Van Nguyen 
shall attend and successfully complete a Bureau certified training course in diagnosis and 
repair of emission systems failures and engine performance, applicable to the class of license 
held by the respondent. Said course shall be completed and proof of completion submitted to 
the Bureau within 60 days of the effective date of this decision and order. Ifproofof 
completion of the course is not furnished to the Bureau within the 60-day period, 
respondent's licenses shall be immediately suspended until such proof is received. 

b. Respondent Nguyen, individually and dba Kearny Mesa Smog Check 
shall reimburse the Bureau the sum of $2,670 for costs incurred while investigating and 
prosecuting this matter. The costs shall be paid over a 12-month period commencing on the 
etfective date of this Decision and costs may be paid in accordance with any other payment 
plan approved by the Bureau or its designee. 

DATED: November 26, 2013 

Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

21 



KA,IALA D.IIARRIS 
Attorney General of Cali forni" 

2 LI~J)A K. SCIIl\F[DFR 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

3 G. MICHAEL GERMAN 
Deputy Attorney General - 103312 

4 110 West "A" Street. Suite 1100 
San Diego. CA 9210 I 

5 P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego. CA 92186-5266 

6 Telepho~le: (619) 645-2617 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

7 Al/ol"l1eysji)/" Complainant 

8 BEFORE THE 
DEPARTIVIENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

9 FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

THAO VAN NGUYEN - OWNER, DBA 
KEARNY IVIESA SMOG CHECK 
4191 Convoy Street, Suite A 
San Diego, CA 92111 
Automotive Repair Dealer Rcgish'atioll ~·u. 
ARD 240219 
Smog Check Test Only Station No. TC 
240219 

THAO VAN NGUYEN 
3()51 Hondo ~trcct 
San Diego, CA 92105 

and 

Smog Check Repair Technician License No. 
EI151145 
Smog Check Inspector License No. 
EO 151145 
(Formerly Advanced Emission Specialist 
Technician License No. EA 151145) 

THOMAS NGUYEN 
4757 Clairemon t Mcsa Blvd. #304 
San Dicgo, CA 92117 

"nci 

Smog Check Repair' Technician License No. 
1-:1146585 
Smog Check Inspector Licensc No. 
EO 146585 
(Formedy A(h·anced Emission Spccialist 
Technician License No. EA 146585) 

Respondents. 

Complainallt alleges: 

Case No. 79!12-169 

OAH Case No. 2013030111 

SECOND AMENDED 

ACCUSATION 

(SMOG CHECK) 



PARTIES 

2 I. Complainant Patrick Dorais brings this First Amended Accusation solely in his 

3 official capacity as thc Acting Chief of the Bureau of Automotivc Repair (l3ureau), Department of 

4 Consumer Affairs. 

5 Autoll1otiyc Repair Dealer Registration 

(, 2. On July 13.2005. the l3ureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number 

7 !\RD 240219 (registration) to Th,1O Van Nguyen - O\\ner. DB/\ Kearny Mesa Smog Check 

8 (Respondent Kearny iVlesa). The registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to 

9 the charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2014. unless renewed. 

10 Smog Check Test Only Station License 

II 
, 
.1. On July 22. 2005, the Bureau issued Smog Check Test Only Station Number TC 

12 240219 (station license) to Respondcnt Kearny Mesa. The station license was in full force and 

13 effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and ",·tli expire on June 30,2014. unless 

14 renewed. 

15 Smog Check Inspector & Smog Check Repair Technician Licenses 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

'), 

.. ' 

24 

26 

27 

4. On a date uncertain in 2005, the l3ureau issucd Advanced Emission Specialist 

Tcchnician License Numher I:::A I ~ 1145 (technician license) to Than Van l':,,"vcn (Pesrnn0cnl 

Thao l':guycn). Respondent ThaD Nguyen's technician license expired on December 31. 2012. 

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations. title 16. section 3340.28, subdivision (e). Respondent 

Nguyen's technicinll !icense was rene\\-ecl pursuant to Respondent Thao Nguyen's election as 

Smog Check Inspector L',cense No. EO I 5 I 145 Cll1spector license) and Smog C heck Repair 

Technician License No. EI 151145 (technician license). elTeetive January 7. 2013.' Respondent 

Thao l':gu:en's inspector and technician licenses were in full force and effect at all times relevant 

to the charges brought herein and \\ill e.,pire on December 31.20 I cl, unless rcne\\ed. 

, Efreeti,e Au'!ust 1.2012. Califomia Coele of" Rel!ulations. title 16. sections 3340.28. 
3)40.29. and 3340.30 '\\C"C ,llllendcd to implement a lice'l~c restructure from the Ad'anccd 
t:mission Specialist Technician (EA) license anel Basie Area (E8) Technician licensc to Slllog 
Check Inspector (LO) license amlinr Slllog Checl-; Repair Technician (F:I) license. 
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5. On a date uncertain in 2003, the flureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist 

2 Technician License Number FA 146585 (technician license) to Thomas Nguyen (Respondent 

3 Thol11as Nguyen). Respondent Thol11as Nguyen's technician license was duc to expire on 

-I October 3i, 20 I 2. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title i6, section 3340.28, 

5 subdivision (e), Respondent Thomas Nguyen's technician license was renewed pursuant to 

6 Respondent Nguyen's election as Smog Check Inspector License No. EO i46585 (inspector 

7 license) and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 146585 (technician license), 

8 effcctive October i5, 20 i2. Respondcnt Thomas Nguyen's inspector and technician licenses 

9 ",ere in full force and effect at all timcs relevant to the charges brought herein and \\,'ill expire on 

10 October 3 I, 20 I 4, unless renewed. 

I I JURISDICTION 

12 6. Business & Professions Code (Code) section 477 provides, in pertinent part. that 

13 PTI3oard" includes "bureau." "col11!1liss·!on." IIcommittee," fldepartmcnt,T! Pldivision," "examining 

14 committee,!! "program." and "agency." "License" includes certificate, registration or other means 

15 to engage in a business or profession regulated by the Code. 

16 7. ilealth and SafelY Code (11&S Code) section 44002 provides, in pertinent pali, that 

18 enforcing the Motor Vehicle inspection Program. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

26 

27 

8. H&S Code section 44035 states 

(a) A smog check station's license or a qualified smog check technician's 
qualification may be suspended or revokecl by the clepaliment, atier a hearing, for 
failure to meet or maintain the standards prescribed for qualification, equipment. 
performance. or conduct. The department shall adopt rules and regulations 
governing the sllspension. revocation. and reinstutement of licenses and 
qualificatiOlls and lhe conduct of the hearings. 

(b) The department or its representatives, including qualit), assurance 
inspectors, shall be provided access to licensed stations for the purpose of 
examining property_ station equipment. rcpair orders, elllissiulls equipment 
maintenance records. aile! <111y emission inspection items. as defined by the 
department. 

9. C"lif(ll'llia Code of Regulations, title 16 (CCR). section 3340.28. subdivision (el, 

2R st~ltl.,.'S that l'l uJ)l()1l rCllc\\-;1I of an Llllc.\.pirecllbsic Area Tcchnici,lll licl.,.'J1St' or un Aclnll1cl'd 

o 
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Emission Specialist Technician licensc issued prior to the effective date of this regulation. the 

2 licensee Illay apply to renell as a Sillog Check Inspector. Sillog Check Repair Technician. or 

3 both. 

4 STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

5 10. Code scction 9884.7 statcs. in pet1inent part: 

6 (a) The director. where the autoillotive repair dealer cannot shOll there was 
a bona fide error, Illay deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the rcgistration of 

7 an automotive repair dealer for any of the folio" ing acts (lr omissions relatcd to the 
conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer. IIhich are done by the 

8 automotivc repair dealer or any automotive tcchnician. employee, partner, ofticer. or 
mcmber of thc automotive repair dealer. 

9 

10 

II 

(I) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any 
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleadinu. and which is known. or which 
by thc exercise of reasonable care should be known, t6 be untrue or misleading. 

(2) Causing or allow'tng a customer to sign any work order that docs not 
12 state the repairs requested by the customer or the automobile's odometer reading at 

the time of repair. 
13 

14 
(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud. 

15 

16 
(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with thc provisions of this 

17 ch~lnter or rC~l!l~ltions ndnrtcd rursl!nnt In it. 

18 (b) Except as provided for in subdivision (c). ifan autoillotive repair dealer 
operates more than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to 

19 subdivision (a) shall only suspend. revoke. or place on probation the registration of 
the spec'ttic place of business which has violated any of the provisions of this chapter. 

20 This violation. or action by thc director, shall not affect in anI' manner the ri~ht of the 
automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places ofhusiness. ~ 

21 
(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b). the director Illav suspend. rCl'oke. or 

22 place on probation the registration for all places of business operatcd in this state by 
an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the autolllotive repair dealer has, or is. 

23 engaged in a course of repeated and willful \'iolations of this chapter, or regulations 
adopted pursuant to it. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

II. II&S Code section 44012 states: 

The test at the smog check stations shall be performed in accordance lIith 
pruccc!un:s prt.·scribcd by the department and may rt:qui rc loaded mode dynamometer 
testing in enlwllccd arens, two-speed idle testing. testing utilizing a vehicle's onhoarcl 
diagnostic system. or other appr(lpl'i~ltc test procedures as determined by the 
(kp~lrtlllCllt ill consliitation \\-ith the state bO~lrd. The ckp,ntlllC'llt shall il1lpkmt:nt 

·1 



2 

3 

5 

6 

testin~ usinu onboard dia2:llostic svstems. in lieu of loaded mode (h'namometer or 
two-speed idle testing, on~ model y:ear 2000 and newer vehiclcs onl'y. beginning no 
earlier than January 1,2013. Ho\Ve\'Cr, the depal1ment. in consultation with the state 
board. may prescribe altemative test procedures that include loaded mode 
dynamometer or two-speed idle testing for vehicles with onboard diagnostic systems 
that the depal'lment and the state board determine exhibit operational problems. The 
depanment shall ensure, as appropriate to the test method, the following: 

(a) Emission control systems required by state and federal law are reducing 
excess em',ssions in accordance "ith the standards adopted pursuant to subdivisions 
(a) and (c) of Section 44013. 

7 (I) A visual or functional check is made of emission control dev',ees 
specified by the department. including the catal)1ic converter in those instances in 

8 which the depanment determines it to be necessary to meet the findings of Section 
4400 I. The visual or functional check shall be performed in accordance with 

9 procedures prescribed by the department. 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

12. H&S Code section 44015 states in peninent part: 

(b) If a vehicle meets the requirements of Section 44012, a smog check 
station licensed to issue cenificates shall issue a certificate of compliance or a 
certificate of noncompliance. 

13. H&S Code section 44032 states: 

Nn rcrsnTl sh(,111 rcrfnrlll. ror cn'll!tCIl<:;~~ti()n_ !L'l:(~ (l!' rCjl;l!!'S or Cl1li~;.';:~1:i 
control devices or systems of 1110tor vehicles required by this chapter unless the 
person performing the test or repair is a qualified smog check technician and the test 
or repair is perfonned at a licensed sl110g check station. Qualified technicians shall 
perf 01'111 tests of emission control devices and systell1s in accordance with Section 
44012. 

14. II&S Code section 44072.2 states, in peninent part: 

22 The director may suspend, re\'okc, or take other disciplinary action against a 
license as pro\ ided in this article if the licensee, or any partner. officer, or director 

2~ thereof, docs any of the following: 

24 (a) Violates any section of this chapter and the regulations adopted pursuant 
to it, "hich related to the licensed activities. 

25 

2G 

27 (c) Violates an\ of the regulatiuns adopted by the director pursuant to this 
chapter. 



, 
.J 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

)' _.J 

24 

25 

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty. fraud, or deceit whereby another 
is injured. 

15. II8:S Code. section 44072.8 of the II8:S Code states: 

When a license has been rcvoKed or suspended following a hearing under 
this article. any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the 
licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 

REGULATORY PROVISIO;\,S 

16. CCR section 3340.30 states in peliinent part: 

A licensed smog check inspector and/or repair technician shall comply \\ ith 
the following requirements at all times while licensed: 

(a) Inspect, test and repair vehicles, as applicable, in accordance with 
section 44012 of the Health and Safety Code. section 44035 of the Health and Safety 
Code, and section 3340.42 of this aliicle. 

17. CCR section 3340.35 states in peliinent part: 

(c) A licensed station shall issue a certificate of compliance or 
noncompliance to thc owner or operator of any vehick that has been inspected in 
accordance with the procedures specified in section 3340.42 of this article and has all 
the required emission control equipment and devices installed and functioning 
correctly. 

18. CCR section 3340.42 states: 

\Vith the C\('cl"'ltinn e,f c1icc:"-,.I-],,nl\(')·cd \'ch!c1c~ ~!dd!·csc;cd i~"! 5:ub'~'~':.:!il,lll (1j (1f' 
this section. the following emissions test methods and standards apply to all v'ehicles: 

(a) A loaded·mode test. except as otherwise specified. shall be the test 
method used to inspect vehicles rcgistered in the enhanced program areas of the state. 
The loaded-mode test shall measure hvdroearbon. carbon monoxide. carbon dioxide 
and oxides of nitrogen emissions. as contained in the bureau's specifications 
referenced in subsection (b) of Scetion 3340.17 of this article. The loaded-mode test 
511<,11 use Acceleration Simulation Mode (AS!v!) test equipt11ent. including a chassis 
dynamot11eter. celiified by the bureau. 

011 arid after t\1arch 31,2010, exhaust elllissiull~ Cn)!ll a vehicle :-)ubject tu 
this inspection shall be measured and compared to the emissions standards shown in 
the VLT RC1\\ Specific Et11issions Standards (Cutpoints) Table, dated March 20 I O. 
vvhich is hereby incorporated by reference. Irthe emissions standards lor a specific 
vehicle is not included ill this table thcn the exhaust emissions shall be cot11pared to 
the emissions standards set forth in TABLL lor TABLE II. as applicable. A vehicle 
passes the loaded-mode test if all of its measureci emissions arc less than or equal to 
the applicable emission standards spL'cilled in thc applicable table. 

(b) A tl\'O-speed idle mocie test. unless a different test is otherwise specilied 
ill this ""ticle. shall be thc test method used to inspect I'ehicles registered in all 
program arc,\s ofthl' stat~. except in thuse areas orlh\".' SLlk \\'here- the cnh,lllced 



5 

program has been implemented. The two-speed idle mode test shall measure 
hydrocarbon. carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide emissions at high RPM and again 
at idle RPi,.l. as contained in the bureau's specifications referenccd in subsection (b) 
of Section 3340.17 of this article. Exhaust emissions from a vehicle subject to this 
inspcction shall be measured and compared to the emission standards set forth in this 
section and as shown in TABI.E III. A vehicle passes the two-speed idle mode test if 
all of its measured emissions are less than or equal to the applicable emissions 
standards spcciticd in Table III. 

6 (c) In addition to the test methods prescribed in this section. the follo\ving 
tests shall apply to all vehicles. cxcept diesel-powered vchicles. during thc Smog 

7 Check inspection: 

8 (I) A visual inspection of the vehicle's emissions control systems. During 
thc visual inspection. the technician shall verify that the following emission control 

9 devices. as applicable. are properly installed on the vehicle: 

10 (A) air injection systems. 

I I (8) computer(s) and relatcd sensors and switches. 

12 (e) crankcase emissions controls. including positive crankcase ventilation. 

13 (D) exhaust gas after treatment systems, including catalytic converters, 

14 (E) exhaust gas recirculation (EGR) systems. 

15 (F) fuel evaporative emission controls. 

16 (G) fuel metering systems. including carburetors and fuel injection. 

18 (I) any emissions control systems that are not otherwise prompted by the 
Emissions Inspection Systcm. but listed as a requirement by the vehicle manufacturer. 

19 

20 

21 19. CCR section 3373 states: 

22 No automotive repair dealer or individual in charge shall. in filling out an 
estilllate. invoice. or \\'ork order, or record required to be maintained by section 

23 3340. 15(f) of this chapter, withhold therefrom or insert therein any statement or 
information which \Viii callse any such document to be false or mislead in\!. or \Vhere 

2-1 the tendenc\' or effect thcreby \\,~llicl be to mislead or deceive customers. prospective 
customers. or the puhlic. 

26 COST I{ECOVERY 

27 20. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part. that a 13ureau nlU) request thc 

'2X administr,Jtiyc la\\ judge to direct a liel'nliutc j'OLllld l\) h~lYL: cOlllmitted a ,'iolatiol1 or \ iolatio!1s or 

7 



the licensing act to pay a slim not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

2 enforcement of the case. 

3 UNDERCOVER OPERATION - JANUARY 30, 2012 

21. On or aboLlt January 30, 2012, a Rureau undercover operator drove a Burcau-

5 documcnted200 I Honda Prelude to Respondent's facility and requested a smog inspection. The 

6 vehicle could not pass the visual portion of a smog inspection because the vehicle's fuel 

7 evaporative canister (EVAI' canister) was missing. Thc operator signed a \lork order and 

S received an estimate prior to the smog inspection. Alex Yeargan, a licensed smog check 

9 inspector and smog check repair technician employed by Respondent Kearny Mesa. performed 

10 the Sl110g inspection and issued electronic Cel1ificate of Compliancc No. OK272358 for that 

I I \" chicle. The operator paid $51 lor the smog inspcction and received a copy of Invoice No. 36339 

12 and the Vehicle Inspection Report. 

13 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

14 (Misleading Statements) 

15 22. Respondent Kearny Mcsa has subjected its registration to discipline under Code 

I (, section 9884.7. subdivision (a)(I). in that on or about January 30. 20 I 2. its entployee Alex 

18 kno\\11 were untrue or misleading when he issued electronic Certificate of Compliance No. 

19 OK272358C for the 200 I Honda Prelude certifYing that the vehicle \Vas in compliance with 

20 arplicable la\\'s and rcgll!~ltions \\'hen. in fact. the \ thiele's EVAP c[mister was missing. 

21 SECOi\/) CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

22 (Fraud) 

23. Respondent Kearn) ivlcsa has subjected its registration to discipline uncleI' Code 

2-1 section 9~84.7. sull(tiv'ision (3)(4). in that on or about January 30. 20 I 2. its employee Alex 

25 Yeargan committed acLs which constitute frrlud by issuing electronic Certificate of'Compliance 

26 N(). OK272358C for the 2001 Honda Prelucte vvitlwut performing a bona fide inspection of the 

27 cmi:-;sioll control dc\ ices and systems un that \Thiele. thereby depriving the People nfthc State of 

2S C;llifornia nfthc proll'ctiull afforded by the j\lotnr Vl'hic!c Inspection Prugram. 
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TIIIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

2 (Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

3 24. Respondent Kearny Mesa has subjected its station license to discipline under H&S 

-1 Code section 44072.2. subdivision (a). in that on or about January 30. 2012. regarding the 200 I 

5 Ilonela Prelude. its employee Alex Yeargan violated sections or that Code. as follovvs: 

6 a. Section 441J12, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to determine that all emission 

7 control deviccs and systems required by fa\\ IVere installed and functioning correctly 111 

8 accordance \\ith test procedures. 

9 b. Section 44012, subdivision (I): Respondent failed to perform emission control tests 

loon that vehicle in accordance with proccdures prescribed by the department. 

II c. Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent issued electronic Certificate of 

12 Compliance No. OK272358C without properly testing and inspecting the veh·,cle to determine if 

13 it \\as in compliance with section 44012 of that Code. 

14 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DlSCIPLI:'IlE 

15 (Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection I'r·ogram) 

16 25. Respondent Kearny Mesa has subjected its station license to discipline under II&S 

18 Iionda Prelucle. its employee }\Iex Yeargan violated sections of the California Code of 

19 Regulations. title 16. as f()IIO\v·s: 

20 a. Section 3340.35, subdiyisiun (c): Rcspondent issued electronic Certificate of 

21 Compliance No. OK272358C even though that vehick had not been inspected in accordance "·!th 

22 scction 3340.42 of that Code. 

7" --, b. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests and 

24 inspections on that \'chicle in accordanct.: \\'ith the Bureau's specifications. 

25 FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLli'iE 

2(, (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

27 26. Respllnclenl Kearny ~lcsa subjected its station license to discipline under II8.:S Cl)(ic 

2X sectilln 4-1072.2. ",bdilisilln (ti). ill til"l on or about .I,ulUar) _10. 2() 12. regarding the 20U I I-Ionda 

l) 
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Prelude. its employee Ale, Yeargan committed acts involving dishonesty. fraud or deceit 

" "hereby another was injured by issuing electronic Certificate ofCompliancc No. OK272358C for 

3 that vehicle vvithout performing a bona Iide inspection of the emission control devices and 

4 systems on the vehicle. thereby depriving the People of the State ofCalilclrnia of the protection 

5 afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

6 SEPTEi\IllER 23, 20!() Ui\DERCOVER OPERATION 

7 27. On Septemher 13.20 I O. a 8ureau undercover operator received custody of a 1986 

8 Chevrolet from l3ureau personnel with its ignition timing adjusted beyond specilications so that it 

9 could not a pass a smog inspection. Bureau personnel had also installed a tamper seal on the 

10 vehicle to show whether any inspection done would have been properly performed. The operator 

II drove the vehicle to Respondents' facility and requested a smog inspection. The operator signed 

12 work oreler no. 24313 and received an estimate copy prepared for the inspection by Respondent 

13 Thomas Nguyen. but it did not contain the vehicle's odometer reading. Respondent Thomas 

14 Nguyen. a licensed smog check inspector and smog check repair technician employed by 

15 Responcient Kearny Mesa. perionlled the inspection and issued electronic smog certificate of 

16 compliance no. 1\W847801. as indicateci by the Vehicle Inspection Report (VIR) he gave the 

17 operator. and the inlimmltion he input into the Vehicle Informalion Datahase (VID) li)r lilt' 1 o~(, 

18 Che\Tole!. The operator paid Respondent Thomas "'guyen S53.00 for the inspection and received 

19 Im'olce no. 24313 b'om Respondent Thomas Nguyen. IIhich also did not contain the vehicle's 

20 odometer reading. The operator returned the vehicle to l3urenu personnel. IIho examined the 

21 tamper seal and determined that it haelnot been disturbed. 

SIXTII CAUSE FOR DISCI PLli\E 

(Failure to Comply \Vith Invoice Requirements) 

:24 27. Respondent Kearny· ]\/lcsa's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 

25 Code section %8-1.2. in thai Respondent failed to include the 1%6 Chenoler's odometer reading 

.2G 011 the .:stilllatc and invoice I(Jr the smog inspection perf'onncd 011 it Oil September 23.20 I O. 

27 

10 
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2 

3 

5 

6 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonesty. Fraud or Deceit) 

28. Respondent Kearn) Mesa subjected its station license to discipline under II&S Code 

section 44072.2. subdivision (d). in that on Scptember 23, 20 I O. regarding the 1986 Chevrolet. its 

o\\ner. Respondent Nguyen committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit "hereby 

another \\as injured by issuing clectronic Cenificate of Compliance No. NW847802 fllr that 

,'ehicle without performing a bona fide inspection ofthc cmission control de"ices and systems on 
7 

the vehicle, thereby depri"ing the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by 
8 

') 

the Motor Vehiclc Inspcction Program. 

10 EIGHTII CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

II (Yiolations of the Motor Vehicle Inspcction Program) 

12 29. Respondent Kearny Mesa's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary 

13 action pursoant to H&S Code section 44072.2. subdivision (a). in that Respondent failed to 

14 comply with the following sections of that Code: 

15 a. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to ensure that a visual/functional 

16 check of emission control devices was performed on the 1986 Chevrolet in accordance \\ith 

17 pmeedores prescribed bv the department. 

18 b. Section 44015. subdivision (b): Respondent issued an electronic smog ceniticate of 

19 compliance for the I n6 Chc'Tolet \\ithout ensuring that the vehicle \\ as properly inspected in 

20 accordancc \\ ith II&S Code section 44012. 

21 I\INTII CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

22 (Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the i\Iotor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

23 :10. Respondent Kearny rv1cs:J's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary 

24 action pursuant to Code section 9884.7. subdi"isi"n (a)(6) and H&S Code section 44072.2. 

25 subdivision (c). in that Respondent Llilec1 to comply \\'itll the pl'O"isions of the CCR. as f'ollo\\5: 

26 ~l. Section 3340.35, suhdi\'isiol1 (c): Respondent issued all electronic smog certificate or 
27 Cl)lllpli~lllCe rut" the 19S() ('he\ rule[ e\'en tlwLlgh the vchick had not beell inspected in acCOrd~ltlCe 

2~ \\ itll section 33-W.-L2. 

II 
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b. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to ensure that the required smog tests "ere 

1 conducted on the 19R6 ChC\rolet in accordance \\ ith Bureau specifications. 

3 TENTH CAliSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

-I (Violations of the Motor Vchicle Inspection Program) 

5 31. Respondent Thomas Nguyen's inspector and technician licenses are subject to 

6 disciplinary action pursuant to H&S Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a). in that he failed to 

7 comply with the following sections of that Code: 

8 a. Scetion 44012, subdivision (I): Respondent failed to ensure that a visual/Cunctional 

9 check DC emission control devices was performed on the 1986 Chevrolet in accordance with 

10 procedures prescribed by the department. 

II b. Section 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests oCemission control devices and 

12 systems in accordance with H&S Code section 44012. 

13 c. Section 44035: Respondent failed to meet or maintain the standards prescribed for 

14 qu;tlification, eCluipment. performance, or conduct ora smog technician. 

15 ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLIi"E 

16 (Failure to Comply with Regulntions Pursuant to the i\Iotor Vehicle Inspectioll Program) 

17 32. Respondent Thomas Nguven's inspector anel technician licenses arc subject to 

18 di.,ciplinary action pursuant to H&S Cock section 4-1072.2, subdivision (c), in that he f~liled to 

19 comply with the provisions of the CCR as follm\s: 

20 a. Section 3340.30. subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the 1986 

21 Chenolet in accordance with H8.:S Cocic sections 44012 and 3340.42 .. 

22 b. Scction 3340.42: Respondent failecl to ensure that the required smog tests \\ere 

conducled on the 1986 Chenolet in accol'ciance with llureau specifications. 

24 TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

25 (Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 

2(; J_), RCS!-"')OtH .. knl 'I hUll1as i'\guyen"s insl_xctor and technician lic~l1sCS arc subject to 

27 disciplille ulldcl' 118.:S Code section 4-1072.2. suhdi\'ision (eI). in that C1I1 Seplember 23.20 I O. he 

12 



Compliance No. NW847802 for the 1986 Chenolet vehicle without pertl)r1ning a bona fidc 

2 inspection of the emission control dcviecs and systems on the vchiclc. thereby depriving the 

3 People ofthc State of Cali fomi a of' the protection aftl)rdcd by the Motor Vehicle Inspection 

4 Program. 

5 PRIOR CITATIONS 

6 34. To detcmline the dcgrcc of penalty. if any. to bc imposed upon Respondents, 

7 Complainant allegcs as follows: 

a. On June 1. 2007. the Burcau issued Citation "'0. C07-0967 to Respondent Thao 

9 Nguyen against his station license for violations ofH&S Codc scction 44012, subdivision (I) 

I () (Llilure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control dcvices) and CCR, section 

I I 3340.35, subdivision (c) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicle improperly tested). 

12 Respondent issued a certificate of compliancc to a Bureau vehicle with a missing air suction 

13 valvc. The Bureau assesscd a civil penalty of $500. Respondent complied with this citation 011 

14 .July 16.2007. 

15 b. 011 June 1, 2007. the Burcau issued Citation No. M2007-0968 to Respondent Thao 

16 ",guycll against his technician license for violations of II&S Code section 44032, (qualified 

17 t('chnicians shall perform tests of emissi<-lll c()!ltrnl ~ysteJ11s fine! clc\'icc~ in ;1ccnnL1!lCr with 

18 section 44012 orthat Code) and CCR. section 3340.30. subdivision (a) (qualified technicians 

19 shall inspect. test. and repair vehicles in accordance with sections 44012 and 44035 of the H&S 

20 Code. and CCR. section 3340.42). Respondent issued a certilicate ofcompliance to a Bureau 

2! vehicle with a missing air suction valve, Respondent was required to attend an 8-hour training 

22 course. Respondent complied with this citation on July I G, 2007. 

7' _.1 c. On January 29. 20 I 0, thc Bureau issued Citation No. C20 I 0-0758 to Respondent 

24 Thao Nguycn against his station license for violations of II&S Code scction 44012, subdivision 

25 (I) (felilure to perform a "isualifunctional check of emission control devices) and ccr,. section 

2() 3J.JIJ."jS. ,ubeli"ision (c) (issuing a certificate of' compliance to a vehicle illlJ.ll'Clperly tested). 

27 Respondent issLied a certificate of compliallce to a Bureau vchicle with the ignition timing 

I 1 
----"" -----" 

S,-'(nnd :\llll'llliL'd ;\LLU-,.,:lti\lll (~(jIIOS(JS()5) 
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Respondent complicd "ith this citation nn f\larch 8. 2010. 

d. On January 29. 20 I O. the Burcau issued Citation No. tv120 10-0759 to Respondent 

3 Thao Nguyen against his technician license for violations ofll&S Code section 44032. (qualificd 

4 technicians shall pcrform tcsts of emission control systems and devices in accordance with 

5 section 44012 of that Codc) and CCR. section 3340.30. suhdivision (a) (qualified technicians 

6 shall inspect. tcst. and repair vehicles in accordance \\ith sections 44012 and 44035 of the II&S 

7 Code, and CCR. section 3340.42). Rcspondent issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau 

8 vehicle \\ith the ignition timing adjusted beyond thc manufacturer's specifications. Respondent 

9 was rcquired to attend an 8-hour training course. Rcspondent complied with this citation on 

10 March 17.2010. 

II e. On June 24. 20 I 0, the Bureau issucd Citation No. C201 0-1353 to Respondent Thao 

12 Nguycn against his station license for violations of H&S Code section 44012. subdivision (I) 

13 (failure to perform a visuallfunctional check ofcmission control devices) and CCR. scction 

14 33.'10.35, suhdivisioll (c) (issuing a certificate of compliance to n vehicle improperly tested). 

15 Respondent issLleci a certificate of compliance to a Bureau vehicle with a missing fuel evaporative 

16 canister. The Bureau assessed a civil peT",lt) of$I.500. Respondent complied with this citation 

17 on ;\ ugust 16. 20 I D. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

7' _.J 

24 

26 

r. On June 24, 20 I D. the Bureau issued Citation No. M20 10-1354 to Respondent Thao 

Nguyen against his technician licensc for violations of H&S Code section 44032. (qualified 

technicians shall perform tests OI'ClllissioI1 control systems and de\'ices ill accordance with 

section 44012 of that Code) and CCR.section 3340.30. subdivision (a) (qualitiedtechnicians shall 

inspect. test. and repair vchicles in accordance with sections 44012 and 44035 oCthe H&S Code. 

and CCR. section 3340,42). Responcient issued a cenificate of compliance to a Bureau vehicle 

with a missing fuel e\"3porative canister. Respondent \\<15 required to attend a 16-hour training 

course. Rc:'\ponclcnt cum plied \\'jtll this citatioll OIl August 31. 20! O. 

" "'. Oil October 20. 20 I D. the !lurcm, issued Citation Nll. C20 I I-D494 to iZesponcient 

-':'7 'I hao Nguyen agaillst his stntioll license ror \'iolntions or II&S CnelL .section 4:.+012. subcliyision 

2~ (0 (J'aiILIt"l..: III perform~! \'i:-'ll,tI/j'llllctiunal CllL'ck oi'clllissiuJl control dc\icL'S) and eCR. section 

14 



3340.35. subdivision (c) (issuing a certillcate of compliance to a v'ehicle improperly tested). 

~ Respondent Kearny ivlesa's employee. Respondent Thomas Nguyen. issucd a eertiiicate of 

3 compliance to a Rurcau vehicle with the ignition timing adjusted beyond the lllanut:1cturcr's 

.j specifications. The Dureal! assessed a civil penalt) of$2.500. Respondent appealed this citation 

5 on November 22.20 I O. The Flurcau withdrevv this citation without prejudicc on September 28. 

6 2012. and its allegations arc incorporated into this Second Amended Accusation, in the Sixth 

7 through Ninth Causcs for Dicipline. 

8 h. On Octobcr 20. 20 I O. the Flureau issucd Citation ]\!o. !vI20 I 1-0495 to Respondent 

9 Thomas Nguyen against his smog technician liccnse for violations of II&S Code section 44032. 

10 (qualiiied technicians shall perf 01111 tests of emission control systems and clevices in accordance 

II with section 44012 of that Code) and eCR. section 3340.30. subdivision (a) (qualified technicians 

12 shall inspcct. test. and repair vehicles in accordance vv ith sections 44012 and 44035 of the H&S 

13 Code. and CCR. section 3340.42). Respondent issued a certilleate of compliance to a Dureau 

14 vehick with the ignition timing adjusted bcyond the manufacturer's specifications. The Bureau 

15 dircctcd Respondent Thomas Nguyen to complete an eight-hour training coursc. Respondent 

16 appealed this citatiun on ]\!()vcmber 22. 20 I O. The Dureau withdrew this citation vv ithout 

17 prejudice on Septemher 28.2012. and its alle~ations are incorporated into this Second "\ll1encieci 

18 Accusation. in thc Tenth through Tvvelfth Causes for Discipline. 

19 OTHER i\lA TTERS 

20 

21 

22 

0' --, 

~4 

35. Under Code section 9884.7. subdivision (c). the director l11a} invalidate tempora,-il} 

or permanently or rerllsc to validate. the registrations for all places of business operated in this 

state hy Thao Van Nguyen. upon (l finding that he has. or is. engaged in Ll course of repeated and 

willful violations orthc laws ane! regulations pertaining to an <lutollwti\'c repair dealer. 

30. Under II&S Code section 44072.8. if Smog Check Test Only Station License NUl11ber 

25 TC 240219. isslied to Thao Vnn Nguy'cn, doing business as KC'arn~ idc-sa Smug Check. is 

26 n.?\'okcc! or sllspended. any additional license issucd under this chapter in the !lallle or said 

27 licensee Illay be like\\ isc re\'oked or sLlspended b) the director. 

15 



}7. Pursuont to H&S code section 44072.8. if Smog Check Repair Technician Liccnse 

) No. [I 151145 ond Smog Chcck Inspector License No. [0 151145 (t(lClllerly Advonced Emission 

3 Srecialist Technician License No. EA 151145). issued to Respondent Th,w Van Nguyen me 

4 revoked or susrended. ony odditionallicense issued under this chapter in the name of said 

5 licensee may be likcwise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

(, 38. Pursuant to II&S code section 44072.8. if Smog Check Repair Technician License 

7 No. EI 146585 ond Smog Check Insrector I.icense No. EO 14658 (formerly Advanced Emission 

X Specialist Technician License No. EA 146585). issued to Respondent Thomas Nguyen arc 

9 revoked or suspended. any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said 

10 liecnsee may be like\\ ise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

11 PRAYER 

12 WIIEREFORE. Cornplainont requests that a hearing be held 011 the motters herein alleged. 

13 ond that follo\\ing the heoring. the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

14 I. Revoking. suspending or placing on probation Automotive Repair Deoler Registration 

15 Number ARD 240219. issued to Thao Van Nguyen. doillg business as Kearny iVlesa Smog 

I (, Check: 

17 2. Revoking.. suspending or rlacin~ on rrohntion ;:my other (l1l(oJl1o1i\'e rerair (kaler 

18 registration issued to Thao Van Nguyen: 

19 3. Revokillg. suspending or placing on probati'lll Smog Check Test Only Station 

20 Number TC 2.+0219. issLled to Thao Van i"\guyen. doing business as Kcnrny i\·'ksa Smog Check: 

21 4. Rc\'oking. suspending. or placing on probation any' additional license issLled under 

22 Chapter 5 orthe Ilealth & Safety Code in the name ofThao Van Nguyen: 

5. Revoking. suspending. or piclCing on prohation Smog Check Repair Technician 

24 I.ieensc No. ce.1 15 I 145 alld Smog Check Inspector Licellse No. EO 151 145 (formerl) Acilallced 

25 I-.mission Sp~cia!isl Technician l.icense No. FA 151145). issued to Thao Van NgLlyen: 

(,. Revoking. sllspending or placing OIl proh~lti()11 any additional license issued under 

27 eh"pter 5 ofthc Iledlth and SaiCt)' Cocie in the ""Ille "fThao Van Nguyell: 

10 



7. Revoking. suspending. or placing on rrohation Smog Check Repair Technician 

2 License No. EI 146585 and Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 146585 (formerly Advanced 

3 Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 146585). issued to Thomas Nguyen: 

4 8. Rc\oking. suspending or placing on probation any additional license issued under 

5 Chapter 5 of the Ilealth and Safety Code in the name of Thomas Nguyen: 

(, 9. Ordering Thao Van Nguyen and Thomas Nguyen. jointly and severally. to pay the 

7 Bureau of Automoti\e Repair the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this 

8 case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and. 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

')' --, 

24 

10. Taking such other and funher action as deemed necessary and proper. 

PATRICK DORAIS 
Acting Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Comp/ainClJZI 

25 SD20 12 7()~091 

26 
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